## HOUSE RESEARCH

## Bill Summary

February 13, 2015

DATE:

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 581

**Version:** As introduced

**Authors:** Wills and others

**Subject:** Homeless Youth Act

**Analyst:** Danyell A. Punelli

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

## Overview

This bill modifies the Homeless Youth Act and appropriates money for the act. The Homeless Youth Act is administered by the commissioner of human services and awards grants to providers who are committed to serving homeless youth and youth at risk of homelessness, to provide street and community outreach and drop-in programs, emergency shelter programs, and integrated supportive housing and transitional living programs, to reduce the incidence of homelessness among youth.

## **Section**

- **Definitions.** Amends § 256K.45. Modifies the definitions of "homeless youth" and "youth at risk of homelessness" under the Homeless Youth Act to increase the age limit from age 21 to age 24.
- **Appropriation.** Appropriates \$2,000,000 in each year of the 2016-17 biennium from the general fund to the commissioner of human services for purposes of the Homeless Youth Act.